Branch, (Secured Creditor) the Physical Possession of which has been taken by the Authorised
Officer of  The South Indian Bank Ltd., Regional Office, Kottayam, (Secured Creditor) will be sold
on “As is where is”, “As is what is”, and “ Whatever there is” on 24.04.2024 for recovery of
an amount of Rs.1,61,73,772.47 (Rupees One Crore Sixty One Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand
Seven Hundred and Seventy Two and Paisa Forty Seven Only) as on 10.03.2024, with further
interest and costs and expenses  due to The South Indian Bank Limited, Murikkassery Branch
(Secured Creditor), from Borrowers/guarantors 1) Mr. Essa P.A,   2) Mrs. Ramla,  3) Mr. Abdul
Shukkur, all residing at Pathikuzhiyil House,Murikkassery P.O, Vathikudy, Idukki, Kerala, Pin 685 604